Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N. Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89129
July 30, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com.

O  Supporting material is/will also be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/LoneMountainCAC

Board/Council Members: Don Cape, Chairperson
Kim Burton, Vice Chairperson
Chris Darling
Carol Peck
Allison Bonanno

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Marcelo Erosa, 702-250-0907, Marcelo.Erosa@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda.
No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to
speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the
Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the
"Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three
(3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
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please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length
of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for July 9, 2024. (For possible action)
Approval of the Agenda for July 30, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming county or community meetings and events (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

08/06/24 PC

1.

WS-24-0290-COSMIC DEVELOPMENT, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow a gated community; 2) increase wall height, and 3)
eliminate street landscaping in conjunction with a proposed single-family residential subdivision
on 2.11 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection
(RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Ann Road, 585 feet west of Grand Canyon
Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/rp/syp (For possible action)

08/20/24 PC

2

UC-24-0318-RJM B LIVING TRUST & WORL ROBERT & JEANNE MICHELINE TRS:
USE PERMIT for recreational vehicle storage in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence on 1.11 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood
Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast corner of Monte Cristo Way and La
Madre Way within Lone Mountain. RM/mh/syp (For possible action)

WS-24-0316-REBER  FAMILY TRUST & REBER, JAMES M.TRS: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the setbacks for accessory
structures; 2) reduce the separation between an accessory structure and the primary structure; and
3) waive architectural compatibility for accessory structures in conjunction with a single-family
residence on 0.32 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Jean Avenue and the east side of Tappi Street within Lone Mountain. WM/jm/syp
(For possible action)

WS-24-0336-SIMONCELLI FAMILY TRUST ETAL & SIMONCELLI ALBERT
GAETANO TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for an existing accessory
structure in conjunction with a single-family residence on 0.27 acres in an RS10 (Residential
Single-Family 10) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Peaceful Dune Street, 260 feet north
of Alexander Road within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action)

General Business
None
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VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this
agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if
applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member
of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: August 13, 2024.
X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV. 89129
https://notice.nv.gov
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
July 9, 2024

MINUTES

Board Members: Don Cape- Chair — PRESENT . :
Kimberly Burton — Vice Chair ~ EXCUSED
Chris Darling — PRESENT oo
Carol Peck — PRESENT v
Allison Bonanno — PRESENT "

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@liotmail éom :

Town Liaison: Marcelo Erosa; marcelo erosa@clarkcountynv gov
William Covmgton erllam Covmgton@clarkcountynv gov

I.  Callto Order, Pledge of Alleg1ance Roll Call County Staff Introduct1ons
The meeting was called to order at 6 31 p.m.:

II. Publlc 'Comment
. GIle i

e Approval of June 25 "2024 Miriiit'ie“s*; |

Moved by DON CAPE
Action: Approved subject mmutes as submitted
Vote: 4/0 -Unanlmous P

IV.

Moved by: DON CAPE
Action: Approved agenda as submitted
Vote: 4/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None
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Planning & Zoning

TM-24-500059-TIPPETTS BLOCK TRUST & TIPPETTS IVAN RAY & LESLIE
JEAN TRS: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single-family lots on 4.66 acres in an
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP)
Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Dapple Gray Road and the south side of La
Madre Way within Lone Mountain. (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS DARLING
Vote: 4/0

WS-24-0288-FORT CRAIG, LL.C: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
for reduced setbacks in conjunction with 2 proposed single-family residences on 0.90 acres
in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20). Zone within the Neighborhood Protection
(RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Fort Apache Road and the south side
of Craig Road within Lone Mountain. (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted subject to staff condltlons
Moved By: ALLISON BONANNO
Vote: 4/0

WS-24-0299-EAGLE VALLEY HOLDINGS, LLC: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for a proposed single- family residence on 0.83 acres in
an RS20 (Residential Single- Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP)
Overlay. Genérally located on the east:side of Egan Crest Drive, 240 feet north of Ann
Road within Lone Mountain. (For poss1ble actlon)

Action: APPROVED as submltted subJect to staff conditions
Moved By DON CAPE T i

Vote:3/0 -

(Appllcant is also board member and he abstamed from vote)

AR-24 400068 ( UC-23 0316) -SMITH KIMBERLY: USE PERMITS FIRST
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) allow clients to a home occupation
(equine therapy) where: not permitted; 2) allow non-family members as employees in
conjunction with a home occupation; and 3) allow a home occupation to be conducted
outside where not permitted in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.63
acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection
(RNP) Overlay. Generally located 460 feet south of Farm Road and 170 feet east of Sisk
Road within Lone Mountain. (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted subject to staff reccommendations and condition that
operating hours be 7a-8p

Moved By: ALLISON BONANNO

Vote: 4/0
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VIIL.

VIII.

IX..

WS-24-0269-LEE PINHEIRO TEAM, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following 1) off-site improvements (streetlights, curb, gutter, and
sidewalk); 2) increase fill height; and 3) increase wall height on 2.06 acres in conjunction
with a proposed single-family residential subdivision in an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located
on the south side of Verde Way and the east side of Bonita Vista Street within Lone
Mountain. (For possible action)

Action: DENIED as submitted in agreement with staff conditions
Moved By: DON CAPE
Vote: 3/0

General Business
None

Public Comment
None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be July 30, 2024

Adjournment B2 ~
The meeting was adjourned at 7:23 p.m.
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08/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0290-COSMIC DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

Lone Mountain. RM/rp/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-30-402-020

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA

1. Allow a gated community within the Ne rhood Protection (RNP) Overly where not
permissible per Section 30.02.26.
2. Increase perimetepwall heig R feet wherg”a™Npdximum of 6 feet is allowed per

Section 30.04.03B (a 34% increase).

3. Eliminate streét landscaping alpng Anq Road\where 10 feet of landscaping is required per
Section 3004.01 D@O reduction).

LAND USE PLAN;
LONE MOUNTA GHBORHOQOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BuMding Height: 26 feet, 3 inches
Square Feet: 5,953, 6,554, 6,560, 5,955 (living area)

Site Plan
The plans depict a 4 lot single-family subdivision located on the north side of Ann Road, 585

feet west of Grand Canyon Drive. Lots 1 and 2 have a shared driveway and Lots 3 and 4 have a



shared driveway. A total of 4 single-family lots are shown with access to Ann Road via a private
gated cul-de-sac. As part of this application, the waivers of development standards are requested
for an increase in perimeter wall to 8 feet where a maximum 6 foot high wall is allo red, and a
request to permit a gated community where not permissible in Neighborhood Progectian (RNP)
Overlay.

Landscaping

The applicant has not submitted a landscape plan as they are requesting & waiver of dgvelopment

Road.

Elevations

6,560 square feet (Lot 3), 5,955 square
with options of 4 or 5 bedrooms, bathro

kitchens.

Applicant’s Justification

o/4pplicant is alsdyequesting a\waiver to increase the height of the perimeter wall to 8 feet tall
is allowed. Xhe applicant states that given the proximity to a heavy used 4 lane

wall aX the propergy”line. The applicant indicates that there is no added benefit to incorporating
landscaping along the wall. Adding landscaping could cause unnecessary additional water use,
water mederseand ongoing maintenance. The applicant states the tress that would be lining the
street will Be located in the yard of the 2 homes abutting Ann Road. The applicant states that all
4 homes will be providing trees and vegetation, providing the benefits of urban trees, while not
causing any unnecessary hardships or land restrictions.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number S
VS-24-0246 | Vacated and abandoned of patent easement PC decision /jul)s2024
pending /
SC-23-0699 | Street name Snowlee Court established for a | Approy <g(cember
private unnamed cul-de-sac by P 023
7C-0296-01 | Reclassified R-U & R-E zoning to R-E (RNP-) Q;fxoved $\e§tember
zoning and from R-A to R-A (RNP-I) zoning y BCCA 2081

Surrounding Land Use / X\/ \ \

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distri}/ L Existing Land\%e >
(Overlay) A1 A
North, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (RNR-NPO) \/Sin/gLXamﬂy residenfial

South, | (up to 2 du/ac)
& East

West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood },SQO\(RNP-NPb{ ‘U\ndevemped
(up to 2 dw/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: -
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propos uest is
is in compliance with Title 30.

sis with the Master Plan and

Analysis
Comprehensive Plany

fng: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
antially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not

be maferially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
sd by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

witk long eXxpaxses of/Avalls exist along Ann Road so this gated 4-lot subdivision should not
an additionalimpact to the RNP. Another purpose of restricting gated communities is

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Staff finds that the proposed increased wall height will not have any adverse effects on the
adjacent property or others in the neighborhood. While the CMU block wall meets the Title 30
requirements for a wall to be decorative when located along a street, staff typically does not




support requests to increase wall height along the street unless landscaping is provided.
Therefore, staff cannot support this request
Waiver of Development Standards #3

Code requires 9 large trees along Ann Road and no trees are provided. Staff typically\does not

Staff Recommendation
Approval of waiver of development standards #1; denial of waivey/0: nt standards #2

and #3.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissio
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the ; 1 vada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Comprehensive Planning

If approved:
e Applicant is advised a tree-fee in\ lieu e unty for each street tree
icafion must commence or the
of an extension of time; a
substantial changg ; 4tidng” may warrant denial or added
conditions to a i e i6n of time may be denied if the project has
1 work towards completion within the time
specified 11 require a new land use application; and

Applcap( is adyised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed iumps(speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway

Clark Coupfy Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated County; and to inquire with the City of Las Vegas to see if the City
has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:



APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: COSMIC DEVELOPMENT, LLC

CONTACT: TIM MORENO, 12273 TERRACE VERDE AVENUE, LAS VEGA 89138

X
v
>



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _125-80-402-020

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS Ann Road/Conqutstador Street
o o ‘ - * DETAILED'SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Mmor ReSldentlal Subdmszon Desugn Review and Waiver Apphcat;ons

* PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME CosmiDevlopment, LLC

ADDRESS: 2620 Regatta Drive, Suite 102

city: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE: 702-460-3644

STATE: NV ZIP CODE; 89128
EMAIL: ronnie@twobytwoventures.com

CELL 702-460-3644
. APPLICANTINFORMATION (must match online record).

NAME: Ronnie Lee

ADDRESS: 2620 Regatta Drive, Suite 102
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-460-3644  CELL 702-460-3644 EMAIL: ronnie@twobytwoventures.com

' CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

naMe: Tim S. Moreno, P.E.
ADDRESS: 12273 Terrace Verde Avenue

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89138
TELEPHONE: 702-682-7041  CELL 702-682-7041  EMAIL: tim@morenopec.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

REF CONTACT ID #

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any requirs on sgitl property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
Ronnie F. Lee (Manager)

4/25/2024
Property er (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
] Ac ] Ar [ er [] puoo  [] sn ] uc T ws
[] ADR [] av [] eA 15 [] 7 [] vs I] z
D AG [] PR [] Pup D SDR [] ™ ] we OTHER

APPLICATION # (5) WS” ’)}\-'Olqo
PC MEETING DATE 8! (.0{ L“!

pomee e

BCC MEETING DATE

Tas/cacLocation [ OfR Myuptllin

accereony _ KV
DATE _Cgﬂl 2
FEES

e [AJ24

02/05/2024




Moreno PEC
12273 Terrace Verde Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89138
tim@morenopee.com
(702) 682-7041

May 3, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter for Design Review Application for APN 125-30-402-020
To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of my client and owner, Cosmic Development LLC, we hereby request a Design
Review for the subject property.

The Owner is proposing to develop a 4-Lot Residential Minor Subdivision project. The design
review is specifically to seek approval for the proposed subdivision inclusive of the buildings,
perimeter walls, street frontage landscape, and a gated-entry.

Included as an optional feature for each of the homes include a pool/spa and water feature.
The pool surface area for Lot 1 and 2 are 485 square feet and the spas are 50 square feet
each. Lots 3 and 4 are proposed with 509 square feet of pool area and 50 square feet of spa
each. The proposed water feature is a cascading rain fall that will be 2 inches by 10 feet or 2
square feet which is significantly less than the allowable 10 square feet.

Waivers:
Waiver 1 — Gated Community Unified Development Code (UDC) Section 30.02.26.F.4i.

Per Clark County Title 30: Unified Development Code (UDC) Section 30.02.26.F.4i. — Rural
Neighborhood Preservation NPO, Paragraph (d) Standards (2) Lot Layout (i) Gated
Communities shall be prohibited.

The owner, is requesting a waiver to develop a gated community for the following reasons:

The proposed upscale cul-de-sac will accommodate four residents and is adjacent to a major
thoroughfare. Situated amidst a four-lane street, with a sizable community opposite, and a
freeway exit located a few blocks to the west, its strategic location underscores its accessibility.

Two of the forthcoming residences will be occupied by families with toddlers, small children,
and a child with disabilities, who is on the autism spectrum. The installation of a gate is
imperative to serve as an additional safety measure, preventing children from inadvertently
venturing onto the main thoroughfare and also deterring unauthorized traffic from entering the
cul-de-sac.

Furthermore, the gates will bolster the security infrastructure of the cul-de-sac, offering peace
of mind to its residents.



Page 2 of 3

It is important to note that the cul-de-sac is private property, exclusively owned and maintained
by its residents. Moreover, the neighboring community across the street is similarly outfitted
with a gated entrance, emphasizing the collective commitment to security and privacy in the
area.

Note that the entryway, gate and call box setback dimensions meet the standard requirements
established by Public Works standard drawings CCAUSD #222.1 and UDC Section
30.04.03.E.2.

Attached is an email and conceptual site plan dated October 2 from Clark County Fire
Department providing conceptual approval of the gated entry.

Waiver 2 - Wall Height per UDC Section 30.04.03.B.1

Per Clark County UDC Section 30.04.03.B.1. ii — Side/Rear Setback (a)(1) Residential zoning
districts: 6-foot maximum is what is allowed. The owner is requesting a waiver to increase the
wall heights of the entire perimeter, less the gate frontage to be, 8-feet tall for the following
reasons:

Given its proximity to a heavily trafficked four-lane roadway on the south side, and with
primarily vacant land stretching to the east and west, alongside an unsightly unpermitted wall
to the north, we seek authorization to construct a perimeter wall reaching a height of 8 feet.
This height adjustment will significantly enhance noise reduction from the main street, while
concurrently providing heightened security and offering residents a more aesthetically pleasing
view of their backyard.

Waiver 3 — Street Landscape per UDC Section 30.04.01.D.7

Per Clark County UDC Section 30.04.01.D.7 — Street Landscaping,10-feet wide is being
required along the Ann Road frontage. The owner is requesting a waiver to not provide any
landscaping and placing the perimeter wall at the property/right-of-way line.

Even though the County constructed the sidewalk, and it is actually detached, it is being
arbitrarily considered an attached sidewalk. It is also constructed to exceed the measurement
of a standard detached sidewalk. The standard code dictates from the curb, a 5’ landscape
strip, followed by a 5' sidewalk, and another 5 landscape strip, resulting in a total of 15’
between the back of curb and the wall when the sidewalk is detached. However, treating our
development, which features a detached sidewalk, as if it were an attached sidewalk
necessitates retaining a 3’ rock strip, followed by a 6’ sidewalk, a second 3’ strip, and then 10’
of landscape, totaling 22'. We find this approach excessive, less aesthetically pleasing, and
resulting in the loss of 2,400 square feet of potential land use.

We respectfully request authorization to waive adding landscaping to the outside perimeter of
our small subdivision. There is no added benefit to incorporating landscaping along this wall,
yet it causes unnecessary additional water use, water meters, and ongoing maintenance,
which would have to be managed by only four residents. The trees that would be lining the
street will actually be located in the yards of the two homes abutting Ann Road. All four homes
will be providing trees and vegetation, providing the benefits of urban trees while not causing



Page 3 of 3

any unnecessary hardships or land restrictions. Also, If it is required, we are willing to pay the
fee for each one of the eight trees not installed along the roadway in order to assist the
community in planting trees in more strategic areas with a greater amount of positive impact.

Please note that the current layout of the nearby community primarily consists of larger
developments with trees lining the roadway. Single-family homes and small subdivisions do
not have landscaping between the walls and roadway, and we would like to maintain this
uniformity. Additionally, from curb to the wall, which would be placed on our property, there
would be 12' of distance containing two 3' rock strips and a €' sidewalk.

Note also as depicted on the site plan, the walls at the property lines are still setback far enough
that it does not interfere with the sight visibility zone for the drivers of vehicles entering Ann
Road from the proposed subdivision.

Regards,
MORENO PEC

B e

Tim 8. Moreno, P.E.

Encl.



08/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0318-RJM B LIVING TRUST & WORL ROBERT & JEANNE MICBELINE

TRS:

USE PERMIT for recreational vehicle storage in conjunction with #h existing shygle-family
residence on 1.11 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Fa ithin the
Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.

Generally located on the southeast corner of Monte Cristo Way and’l.a Madre Wa¥ within kone
Mountain. RM/mh/syp (For possible action) /\

N -

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-34-410-007

USE PERMIT:
Increase the number of recreational vehicles to € a maxin

30.03.03A (a 100% increase),

of 3 is permitted per Section

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAI : RHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

Project Deseriptio
General Summary

The ylans depict an gkisting 2,699 square foot single-family residence and garage, with driveway
access\from La Madre Way to the north. There is a proposed 3,500 square foot accessory
structurd\in the6outheast corner of the site, which is being reviewed under a different application
(APR-24-10¢/118) and would replace the existing 838 square foot accessory structure in the same
location. The rear yard also features a 424 square foot accessory structure, a 400 square foot
accessory structure, a 168 square foot shed, and a 48 square foot well house, all of which meet
Title 30 standards. The proposed locations for the recreational vehicles are all within the rear

yard and outside of the required setbacks.



Landscaping
There are numerous trees and shrubs along the front and sides of the property, and throughout

the interior of the site. There are no changes to landscaping associated with this application.

Elevations
The photos provided depict recreational vehicles with rear wheels and toy g; allowing
them to be towed by other vehicles. The recreational vehicles feature whitg’and grextones. There
is also construction equipment stored outside, which will need to be sfored indoory to comply

with Title 30 requirements.

“

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that 5 recreational vehicles are current : al of
which are owned by friends and family. The recreation d
are not being stored for commercial or rental purpos stated
that paving will not be required for parking of the recraational he request is to keep a

maximum of 6 recreational vehicles on-site.
Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number

ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified various pa els Lone oun o Approved | June
RNP by BCC | 2001
Surrounding Land Use /_\

Pla}/ ed Land Use ﬁfategoiy meg District Existing Land Use
(Oxerlay)

North, South, ﬁ anch W Ne@\i }séo (RNP-NPO) | Single-family residential
East, & West pto?2

dlly, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properti€s, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements,public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general/welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

Staff finds that the additional recreational vehicles will not have adverse effects on the adjacent
properties or the surrounding neighborhood. The property is over an acre in size, which provides
adequate space for parking of the recreational vehicles. Several other properties in the vicinity



feature recreational vehicles and watercraft stored on-site, so the presence of 6 recreational
vehicles on the subject site is consistent with neighboring properties and does not disrupt the
residential character of the neighborhood. Therefore, staff can support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that thg phcatlon 18 consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, TH
Revised Statutes.

ap

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Maximum of 6 recreational vehicles permitted o
All equipment on-site to be stored indoors;

[ ]
e No vehicle rental or sales permitted.
L ]

o Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of
Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of
the applicant's parcel.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MICHAEL WORL
CONTACT: MICHAEL WORL, 4970 N. MONTE CRISTO WAY,LAS V 7 89149

X
v
ol



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _125-34-410-007

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 432!2 N. Monte Cristo Way
" DETAILED SUMMARY.PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Use permit to park up to 6 Recreatlonal Vehicles on the property.

; _ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
nAmE: Worl, Robert & Jeanne Micheline

ADDRESS: 4970 N Monte Cristo Way
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89149

TELEPHONE: 702 217 5880  crLL 702 217 5880  EmAIL: rworllv@amail.com

 APPLICANT.INFORMATION  (must match online recard) i i o

name: Worl, Michael
ADDRESS: 4970 N Monte Cristo Way
CITY: Las Veqgas STATE: N\/__ ZIP CODE: 83149 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702 768 3421  CELL70Q2 768 3421 EMAIL: _michael.worl@gmail.com

'\ | CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record) ™ i i el iiiag

NaME: Worl, Michael
ADDRESS: 4970 N Monte Cristo Way

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89149 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702 768 3421 CELL 702 768 3421 _ EMAIL; michaelwori@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

72(/(«77" h A Robe L wh/ 5/30/4,4/

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTIMENT USE ONLY:

[ac [] an ] er [] puop [ sn [ uc ] ws
] ADR [] av [] ra [] sc Ll [] vs [z

[] A6 [7] on [] Pu> [ SOR [] ™ [ we OTHER

APPLCATION B 1s) T = ODIK ACCEPTEDBY __ P
pemreTmG oAt 8/ Z{)/ /S DATE ___t:‘[_z_(_) Y
BOUBAEFTING DATE e FEES oo oo
TAB/CAL LOCATION Lg«, mﬁ}mw . oATE __ /30f2\

02/05/2024



May 18, 2024

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Clark County, Nevada

500 S Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Justification Letter regarding application for
Use Permit
Application 24-100593
For the property located at 4970 N Monte Cristo Way APN # 125-34-410-007

To whom it may concern:

This letter shall serve as the required justification letter for the use permit to waive the maximum limit of
3 recreational vehicles parked on the property (chapter 30.03.03.A.3.ii). We would like to park up to six
(6) Recreational Vehicles on the property.

The property is located on the south east corner of N Monte Cristo Way and W La Madre Way. Zoning
is RS20 in a Ranch Estate Neighborhood within the Lone Mountain Planned Land Use Map.

There will be no new buildings or improvements associated with this use permit application, We
currently have a separate pending application (24-100118) for an accessory structure. | have included a
site plan showing the property as it currently is as well as the site plan from that application. Both site
plans show parking areas for the recreational vehicles. I spoke with David Dean, the compliance supervisor
for Air Quality at Environment and Sustainability and received confirmation that paving will not be
required for parking. There is a layer of gravel in the parking areas to mitigate dust.

Existing landscaping on the property will remain unchanged. Existing improved parking on the property
will remain unchanged, except as detailed in application 24-100118.

We greatly appreciate your time and effort in the review of this land use application. If you have any
questions or require more information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 702 768 3421.

Sincerely,
Michael Worl

U~24- O3



08/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WS-24-0316-REBER FAMILY TRUST & REBER, JAMES M.TRS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce th setbacks for

Generally located on the north side of Jean Avenue and the
Mountain. WM/jm/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
138-13-801-039

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

General Summary
e Site Address: 5080 Jean Avenue
e Site Acreage: 0.32
e Project Type: Setbacks, separations, and compatibility for accessory structures
e Height (feet): 8 (shipping container)/9 (attached patio cover)/13.75 (carport)/11.42 (shed)



o Square Feet: 320 (shipping container)/264 (attached patio cover)/480 (carport)/160 (shed)

Site Plan
The plan depicts a single-family residence, constructed in 1955, near the rear of the Iot facing

Jean Avenue. An existing shed is 35 feet north of the property along Jean Aveny¢ near cgnterline
of the parcel. Fifty-nine feet north of the shed is an existing detached carport/that is #Teet from
the west property line and 4 feet south of the primary structure. AttachedAfo the eat side of the
primary structure is an attached patio cover that is 1 foot from the east pfoperty line. \A shipping
container is located 10 feet north of the primary structure, 6 inches outh of+the north\property
line, and 5 feet from the west property line.

Landscaping
No changes are being proposed to the existing landscaping!

Elevations
The plans depict a single story shed with an overall heigl of 11 feet,5 inches. The patio cover
has an overall height of 9 feet and is attached to the primary residénce. The submitted photos
also show a detached carport with an overait height of 13 feet, 9 inchey, and a shipping container

ortion. The shipping

roperty\ into compliande with'Title 30 by requesting setback and separation waivers for their
ed, shipping cqntainef, carport, and attached patio cover. They further request a waiver for

Surrounding
\/ Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 Single-family residential
East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac)




Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
There is an active code enforcement case (CE23-21179) for building without a permit for the

shipping container, carport, shed, and attached patio cover.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Mastgr”Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The apphcant shall have the burden of proof to estabhsh thatthe pro osed request

§ approp jate

¢et or to buffer from the neighbors. The home was
n-conforming setback and adding the storage container
taff cannot support these requests.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

Public Works - Development Review

Fire Prevention Bureau

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JOJ
CONTACT: JOH

1 year to complete the building permit and inspection process.
Applicant is advised that approval of this application does not gonstitutg”or imply
approval of any other County issued permit, license, or approval; within 2 y€ars from the
approval date the application must commence or the appligati
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial ¢hange i circumi{ances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an gxteqsion6f titg; the exension

compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Right-of-way dedication to include 30 ahd associated spandrel.

No comment.

OP, ENOCH, UT 84721



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

[38-13-B0-049

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

ASSESSOR PARCEL #t(s):

NV 108

ER

Tames Reber Anistet
STATE: (1] 7P CODESA 7L
EMALL: e herrae ing @ G'rmj‘c(;m

[CANTINFORMATION (must matchi anfinerecord)

nave:_Reber Family
ADDRESS:_ 253 Anpalpdsk [oop
G, Sapck M '
TELEPHONE: 7703- 855115 CELL

NAME: Same.__as. anove

ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID# 26 7343
“TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

DENTINFORMATION (st match online record}

NaME:  Jonn Reber

ADDRESS:_2AS3 ppaeloosa (opf

orY: __Enach . STATE: [{T_ 1P CODE: €73/ _REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 703735 -§H1§  CELL EMAIL: _ relr mm‘n\/(}@f)?mﬁii, com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am,

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to i

nitiate this appl

We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property involved in this application,
ication under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings altached hereto, an
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigne
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark Co

L

Pr?Wn‘ér (Signature)*

d all the statements and answers contalned herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
d and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

unty Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

’J/éfﬂm Qdﬂz’ i

Property Owner (Print)

d.2-a4

DEPARTMENT USE GRLY:

A

BEC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION | omar. 0%

[]ac [] ar [] er [ euoo [ sn [0 uve & ws

[] #0R [_”_] AV [] Pa E] $C D T Vs 7c

[] e ] bR [] P[] SOR [] ™ [] we OTHER
APPLICATION ¥ {5} 24 o3 ACCEPTEDBY S

PCMEETING DATE 4’]2(;/} AR DAY .5 ‘K’/ o

sl

02/05/2024




March 10, 2024

JUSTIFICATION LETTER
Zoning Department
Clark County, Nevada

RE; Application #24-100273
APN: 138-13-801-039

To whom it may concern:

We own the property at 5080 Jean Ave. We have had this property for almost 15 years and have had
zero problems with any complaints from our neighbors. We are requesting various variance’s on the
setback allowances and one architectural compatibility as listed below.

The last tenant we had was extremely disgruntled when we didn’t renew his lease and evicted him for
nonpayment. Because of this, he has tried to make our life a living hell by flooding our home on the last
day he had access to it and doing over $30,000 of damage. He also sabotaged our septic system by
stuffing rags down it and I'm pretty sure he is the reason we are currently dealing with this.

1.  Awaiver of development standards to reduce the side interior setback to 1 fobt where 5

feet is required per Section 30.02.04.

2. Awaiver of development standards to reduce the side street setback to 5 feet where 10 feet
is required per Section 30.02.04.

3. Awaiver of development standards to reduce the rear setback for an accessory structure to

6 inches where 5 feet is required per Section 30.02.04.
4, Awaiver of development standards to reduce the front setback to 35 feet where 40 feet is

required per Section 30.02.04.
5. Design review to allow building materials not compatible with the primary structure as

required per Section 30.04.03.

We appreciate your consideration in these matters.

Sincerely,




¥

el 13812801039 Application torm

Arachment

i
¢ Shipping container - reduce rear sethack from 5 feet to _#& _ft. and reduce the street-side setback

from 10 feetto & ft.
« Shipping container - request to waive architectural compatibility with the home

o East-side patio cover - reduce the setback from 5 feet to l ft.

o Detached shade structure south of home - reduce the separation from 6 feet to é ft. and possibly
reduce the street-side sethack from 10 feet to ft.

« Building on the south end of the property - reduce the front setback from Jean Ave from 40' to 135 ft.

| Yaed
| | 5% 13 -801-037
H—M;fesg:

5080 Jém e



08/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0336-SIMONCELLI _FAMILY TRUST ETAL & SIMONCEELI ABBERT
GAETANO TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce sctbacks for an existiny accessory
structure in conjunction with a single-family residence on 0.27 acre§ i sidential
Single-Family 10) Zone.

Generally located on the west side of Peaceful Dune Streef,260 feét north of Al ad
within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action)

A\, N 7 i
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:

138-06-811-010

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA

Project Descrlptlo
General Summary

private streef, Peaceful Dune Street, connected to another private street, Lucky Mountain
Avenue. Lucky Mountain Avenue connects with Fort Apache Road to the east of the site. The
existing detached garage is located on the northwest corner of the site, setback 92 feet from the
edge of the private right-of-way. The garage is accessed via a secondary driveway extending
from the private street into the property for vehicular access. It was built 3 feet 9 inches away



from the north boundary wall. The existing detached garage was constructed w1th a setback of 3
feet from the north (side interior) property line.

Landscaping
There are no proposed changes to the existing landscaping associated with this applicatiop.

Elevations
The plans depict a detached garage measuring 12. 5 feet in height cong

side setback, will be 1 hour fire rated.

Floor Plans

inspections from the concrete slab to the\framigg agd roofing pasSed inspection, but the final

inspection failed due to less that 5 foot setbiack to th& concrete w,
Prior Land Use Requg{sts/‘\

Q

Application }(ques ) \ > Action Date
Number ) ﬂ
ZC-18-0137 \ Reclas ﬁ 2.5 %W\Xyma (RNP-I) to R-D | Approved | April
&onmg for a single-family residential development by BCC | 2018
VS-18-0138 cated and'a oned pdtent easements Approved | April
by BCC | 2018
TM-18-500031 ]‘Q\siﬁile —fam\i{i residential lots Approved | April
i by BCC | 2018
UC-O€\79-08\ Assiﬁted (ving facility - expired Approved | March
by PC 2008
C-1514406 Recldssified the southern parcel from R-E to R-D | Approved | December
zonjhg for a single-family residential development | by BCC | 2006
indluding waivers for residential setbacks and
andscaping
TM-O@SQW 12 single-family residential lots - expired Approved | December
by BCC | 2006
ZC-0296-01 Established the RNP-I Overlay on the northern parcel | Approved | September
and in the immediate area by BCC | 2001




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
North, South | Low-intensity suburban | RS10 Single-fa;r?/y/ resjdential
& East neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) developi
West Low-intensity suburban | RS20 Singl amil}%idential
neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) development

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is cons
is in compliance with Title 30.

jstent \Wwith the Waster and

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the propdsed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the fo owmg 1) the use(s)‘of the area adjacent to the

subject property will not be affected in a substa 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safe esiding in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materi 9 he public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will be adequately served by,
i iliti i ed, garage is similar in color and

(" finds the building separation

Applitdnt is Advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence,Sr the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
the; a sObstantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
cohdjtfons to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

* Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary séwer seriNce in thig portion
of the unincorporated county; and for any sanitary sewer pé ity\of Las
Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer vicini
applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ALBERT SIMONCELLI
CONTACT: TED MURRAY, TUFF
89119

KT, LAS VEGAS, NV



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

AssESSORPARCEL#(s): _ \3¥-Db = 811-0D )0

PROPERTYADDRESS/CROSSSTREETS Yos | gréetul DWUNE ST L\f !\J‘V 2‘4’ )3»‘1
0 UDETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION i i iiini

df’f@‘/?d ‘?ffl //‘/a/‘ SiAe  setback
) ﬂ

PROPERTY. OWNER INFORMATION - | 11

: WBERT SR LL ¢
ADDRESS: 4081 PEALE WL DYWUWNE T

arv:_ LA S VEGCHS sTAaTE: MV zIPcopE: 29729

TELEPHONE: CELLLOR- AR G- L I EMAIL: Aust: RT %\&‘rm LMEZ LI GMA i co
e U S APPLICANTINFORMATION. S R

NAME:  SaME

ADDRESS:

cITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

' CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION & ' o i e

NAME: Te e ‘urmu

ADDRESS: 444 u/mm’v 'St
CTY: Las Veews STATE: AV ZIP CODE: 7117 dcommcno# 237028
TELEPHONE: (#2) &4 0 ~)§¢CELL EMAIL: TMurruu Tuff shedf. com,

*Correspandent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any requ/sijis\oi\sid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
Ao \SlW\Dt\L(XLLI B Wi

Property OWner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Dato

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[ac [ ar ] oer [ puoo [ sn [ uc ws
[ ADR [] av [ ra [] sc []1c ] vs [z

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D WC OTHER

weucaronstg W9~ LF j03'56 accerrenny D)

PC MEETING DATE ____ >< e DATE (361254 202%
BCC MEETING DATE 05/ 7-/; 202 5

TAB/CAC LOCATION LoD Mowntoin oate U Z( 32:[ 2104

08/11/2023



W§ =24 -0 %3¢

ustificati er Jan 17, 2024
Change in offset width from our concrete fence

Albert Simoncelli
4051 Peaceful Dune St.
Las Vegas, NV 89129

Parcel# 138-06-811-010

| purchased a detached garage through Home Depot/TuffShed, with intention that my
91-year-old mother could use it as her garage, as it is on the same side as her living
space in our multigenerational home with an RV pavestone driveway. | originally
ordered a 12 x 22 garage with an 8 foot wide front garage door. After further discussion
with my mother, she stated that she would be more comfortable parking in a 10 foot
wide garage door. Therefore, | asked TuffShed to change the size of the garage from 12
X 22 to 14 x 24 to accommodate the wider door. This altered the offset to the concrete
wall from 5 feet to 3'9“. All the inspections from the concrete slab to the framing and
roofing passed inspection. But upon final inspection, however, it failed due to the less
than 5 foot offset to the concrete wall. This certainly was an oversight by not only the
inspectors, but myself and Tuff Shed.

Sincerely,

Al Simoncelli

%B(‘q,uﬁ‘ﬁﬂg A waiver for ;nferior § ide 56‘7‘15%/{9 t/ a second ﬁ?iwu.q/



